
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  May 18, 2017 
 
TO:   Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM:  Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of a Resource Management (RM) Permit and Use Permit, 

pursuant to Sections 6313 and 6431, respectively, of the County Zoning 
Regulations, a Grading Permit, pursuant to Section 9283 of the County 
Ordinance Code, and certification of a Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), to construct 
a new single-family residence with an attached 3-car garage, an attached 
second unit, a detached pool house, a pool and hot tub, and an outdoor 
kitchen/BBQ area on a legal, undeveloped 5-acre parcel on Bear Gulch 
Road in the unincorporated area of Woodside.  A Use Permit is required to 
exceed the maximum allowed size for a second unit. 

 
   County File Number:  PLN 2016-00111 (Jian/Gianella) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking a Resource Management (RM) Permit, Use Permit, and 
Grading Permit to construct a new 6,639 sq. ft. two-story single-family residence with an 
attached 874 sq. ft. 3-car garage on a legal, undeveloped 5-acre parcel in the 
unincorporated area of Woodside.  The project also includes an attached two-story 
second unit (1,500 sq. ft.) at the rear northwest corner of the residence, a detached 127 
sq. ft. pool house at the rear northeast corner of the residence, a pool and hot tub, and 
an outdoor kitchen/BBQ area.  Landscaping, drainage, and a septic system will also be 
installed to serve the development.  The project involves 1,150 cubic yards (c.y.) of 
grading, including 790 c.y. of cut and 360 c.y. of fill, for a new driveway, building crawl 
spaces, and patio area.  The project will require the removal of 28 trees including 
Douglas fir, coast live oak, and Pacific madrone trees ranging in size from 4 inches 
diameter at breast height (dbh) to 36 inches dbh, of which 17 require a permit to remove 
due to their size.  A Use Permit is required as the proposed second unit exceeds the 
maximum allowed size (1,200 sq. ft.) for a second unit per the County’s recently 
adopted Second Unit Regulations update, adopted on January 10, 2017 and becoming 
effective on February 10, 2017. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the Resource Management Permit, Use Permit, and Grading Permit, County File 
Number PLN 2016-00111, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval in Attachment A. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Summer Burlison, Project Planner; 650/363-1815 
 
Applicant:  Davide Giannella, Architect, Acadia Architecture 
 
Owner:  Jane Jian, Gfl Group Inc. 
 
Location:  Bear Gulch Road, unincorporated Woodside 
 
APN:  072-240-230 
 
Size:  5.06 acres 
 
Parcel Legality: Legal parcel, identified as Parcel A, pursuant to the recordation of a 
Parcel Map recorded on December 29, 1978. 
 
Existing Zoning:  Resource Management (RM) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Open Space 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Town of Woodside 
 
Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped 
 
Water Supply:  The project will be served by the California Water Service Company.  
 
Sewage Disposal:  The project will be served by a new private septic disposal system, 
proposed under the current application. 
 
Flood Zone:  The project parcel is in Flood Zone X (area of minimal flooding), pursuant 
to Federal Emergency Management Agency, Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community 
Panel 06081C0295E, effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were 
prepared and circulated for review from March 20, 2017 to April 10, 2017.  As of the 
publication of this report, no comments were received.  Mitigation measures have been 
included as conditions of approval in Attachment A. 
 
Setting:  The 5-acre project parcel is located approximately 0.6 miles east of Skyline 
Boulevard, (State Route 35).  The surrounding area consists of individual privately-
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owned 5 – 20-acre parcels, including the subject parcel, located along a ridgeline of the 
northern end of the Santa Cruz Mountains.  The area consists of moderate to steep 
slopes and dense tree coverage.  The parcels are served by Bear Gulch Road, a 
privately maintained rural roadway that is accessible from Woodside Road (State Route 
84).  The project parcel is bounded to the south by Bear Gulch Road, and to the north, 
east, and west by privately-owned rural properties of similar size.  The properties to the 
east and west are developed with single-family residences.   
 
Chronology: 
 
Date     Action 
 
March 16, 2016  - Subject application submitted, PLN 2016-00111. 
 
February 13, 2017 - Subject application deemed complete. 
 
March 20, 2017 to  
April 10, 2017  - Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued for a 

20-day public review period. 
 
May 18, 2017  - Zoning Hearing Officer hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
1. Conformance with the County General Plan 
 

Staff has reviewed and determined that the project is in conformance with all 
applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 

 a.  Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
  Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish and 

Wildlife Resources), Policy 1.24 (Regulate Location, Density and Design of 
Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources), 
and Policy 1.25 (Protect Vegetative Resource) seek to regulate land uses 
and development activities to protect vegetative, water, fish and wildlife 
resources. 

 
  The 5-acre project parcel is located in a rural residential subdivision that 

consists of moderate to steep slopes and dense tree coverage.  According 
to review of the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), there are 
no special-status plant or animal species identified on the project site or 
within the immediate vicinity of the project site.  The nearest mapped 
sensitive habitat identified on the County’s General Plan Sensitive Habitats 
Map is riparian habitat along Alambique Creek, which runs along a canyon 
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south of Bear Gulch Road while the project parcel is located uphill on the 
north side of Bear Gulch Road. 

 
  The project does propose to remove 28 trees consisting of 3 Douglas fir (15-

inch, 24-inch, and 30-inch dbh), 19 coast live oaks (ranging in size from 11 
inches dbh – 36 inches dbh), and 6 Pacific madrones (ranging in size from 4 
inches – 19 inches dbh).  Of these 28 trees proposed for removal, 17 are of 
a size (i.e., 17.5-inch dbh or 55-inch circumference) requiring a Resource 
Management (RM) Permit, which the applicant is seeking under the subject 
project.  The trees proposed for removal are the minimum necessary to 
accommodate the proposed development as these trees are within the 
footprint of proposed development (including building, driveway, and 
utilities).  The Development Review Criteria of the RM District Regulations 
prohibits the removal of trees with a circumference of more than 55 inches 
(measured at 4.5 feet above ground), except as may be required for 
development permitted under the Zoning Regulations, among other 
reasons.  The RM District allows single-family residences subject to the 
issuance of an RM Permit.  No trees proposed for removal are considered 
heritage trees by definition (Section 11,050(g)) under the County’s Heritage 
Tree Ordinance. Furthermore, staff is recommending Mitigation Measure 4 
from the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) as a condition of approval 
which requires a 1:1 tree replacement ratio for the regulated trees proposed 
for removal and Mitigation Measure 10 to require a tree protection pre-site 
inspection to ensure proper tree protection measures are installed prior to 
construction for any trees not approved for removal.  

 
 b. Soil Resources 
 
  Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, and 
Land Clearing Activities Against Accelerated Soil Erosion) seek to regulate 
development to minimize soil erosion and sedimentation. 

 
  The project is being proposed in the only relatively flat area of the 5-acre 

parcel. Nonetheless, the project does propose 1,150 cubic yards (c.y.) of 
grading, including 790 c.y. of cut and 360 c.y. of fill to implement the project, 
including construction of a new uphill driveway from Bear Gulch Road and 
in-ground pool.  The applicant has submitted an erosion control plan 
prepared by KPROX Engineering that includes construction management 
measures proposed to minimize soil erosion and sedimentation from the 
project site, including the use of silt fencing around the perimeter of 
construction and a stabilized construction entrance from Bear Gulch Road, 
as well as Best Management Practices (BMPs) for erosion control.  
Furthermore, staff is recommending Mitigation Measures 9 and 10 from the 
MND as conditions of approval to prohibit grading during the wet season 
(October 1 through April 30) to avoid the increased potential for soil erosion 
(unless an Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium is granted by the 
Community Development Director) and to require an Erosion Control and 
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Tree Protection Pre-Site Inspection to ensure all approved measures are 
properly implemented prior to the start of construction.  

 
 c. Visual Quality  
 
  Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.24 (Rural 

Development Design Concept), and the Rural Site Planning Policies, 
including Policy 4.25 (Location of Structures), Policy 4.26 (Earthwork 
Operations), Policy 4.29 (Trees and Vegetation), Policy 4.30 (Landscaping 
and Screening), Policy 4.31 (Public Utilities) seek to protect the natural 
visual character and quality of scenic areas by regulating the appearance of 
new development to promote good design, site relationship, and other 
aesthetic considerations, such as tree preservation except where removal is 
required for approved development or safety, minimizing grading operations, 
placing utilities underground, and installing landscaping that provides a 
smooth transition between development and adjacent forested areas. 

 
  The project parcel fronts Bear Gulch Road with a moderate slope uphill to 

the only relatively flat area of the 5-acre parcel.  The sloped frontage, similar 
to the majority of the parcel, consists of fairly dense, mature tree coverage.  
The relatively flat project site area is surrounded by moderate downslopes to 
the east, west, and south, and a steeper downslope to the north.  Existing 
topography and trees will help screen the new driveway and uphill 
residential development from the roadway. As mentioned in Section A.1.a. 
above, a total of 28 trees are proposed for removal, including 17 that require 
an RM Permit due to their size, which the applicant is seeking under the 
subject project.  The trees proposed for removal are the minimum necessary 
to accommodate the proposed development as these trees are within the 
footprint of proposed development (including building, driveway, and 
utilities).  As mentioned in Section A.1.b. above, a total of 1,150 c.y. of 
grading is proposed to implement the project, including construction of a 
new uphill driveway from Bear Gulch Road and in-ground pool.  Grading is 
confined to the immediate project area and limited to that necessary to 
construct the proposed development.  Utilities are proposed to be 
underground and landscaping is proposed in disturbed areas to create a 
smooth transition between the residential development and the adjacent 
surrounding natural vegetation.  
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 d. Historical and Archaeological Resources 
 
  Policy 5.20 (Site Survey) and Policy 5.21 (Site Treatment) require that the 

applicant take appropriate precautions to avoid damage to historical and 
archaeological resources. 

 
 According to a cultural resources survey report prepared by SWCA 

Environmental Consultants, dated July 2016, the project site does not 
contain any historical resources.  Furthermore, while unlikely, there is a 
possibility that buried or obscured archaeological resources may be 
encountered during construction.  Therefore, staff is recommending 
Mitigation Measure 5 from the MND to provide instruction on minimizing any 
impacts to any potentially unknown archaeological resources that may be 
unearthed during construction activities.  

 
 e.  Rural Land Use  
 
  Policy 9.23 (Land Use Compatibility in Rural Lands), Policy 9.24 

(Determining Appropriate Development Densities for the Rural Lands), and 
Policy 9.42 (Development Standards for Land Use Compatibility in General 
Open Space Lands) seek to encourage land use compatibility to maintain 
the scenic and harmonious nature of the rural lands; allocate appropriate 
densities for parcels through the analysis of resources, hazards, availability 
of services, and land use patterns; locate development in areas of the parcel 
which cause the least disturbance to scenic resources and best retain the 
open space character of the parcel; and where possible, locate development 
in areas that are free from hazardous conditions, including steep slopes and 
unstable soils. 

 
  The surrounding rural area consists of individual privately-owned 5 – 20-

acre parcels, including the subject 5-acre parcel, located along Bear Gulch 
Road.  The area consists of moderate to steep slopes and dense tree 
coverage.  Most of the parcels along Bear Gulch Road are developed with 
single-family residences utilizing the same utilities as proposed with the 
subject project (i.e., California Water Service Company, private septic 
system).  An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (Attachment 
D) has been prepared for the project which concludes that the project is not 
expected to damage or destroy any environmental resources (i.e., 
aesthetics, agriculture or forest lands, biological, cultural, mineral, etc.).  
Furthermore, according to a Geotechnical Investigation Report for the 
project, geotechnical hazards in the project area are considered low.   
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 f. Water Supply  
 
  Policy 10.15 (Water Suppliers in Rural Areas) and Policy 10.25 (Efficient 

Water Use) considers water systems and wells as appropriate water supply 
in rural areas, and encourages efficient use of water supplies through 
effective conservation methods such as water conservation devices.  

 
  The project will receive municipal water service from the California Water 

Service Company which manages a water main located along Bear Gulch 
Road.  California Water Service Company provides a number of rebate 
programs for the use of water conserving devices, including fire sprinkler 
nozzles, high-efficiency toilets and clothes washers, and smart irrigation 
controllers, all of which are available to the applicant.  Additionally, the 
project proposes irrigation in compliance with the County’s Water Efficient 
Landscape Ordinance, which promotes efficient water use for landscape 
areas.  

 
 g. Wastewater  
 
  Policy 11.10 (Wastewater Management in Rural Areas) and Policy 11.12 

(Adequate Lot Sizes for Septic Tanks) considers sewage disposal systems 
as an appropriate method of wastewater management in rural areas, and 
requires septic systems to meet the requirements of the Office of 
Environmental Health for parcel size and other standards.  

 
  The project includes the installation of a new private septic system to serve 

the proposed development.  The County Environmental Health Division has 
reviewed the proposed project and provided conditional approval for the 
new septic system with regard to location, sizing, and percolation rates. 

 
 h. Natural Hazards  
 
   (1) Geotechnical Hazards 
 
   Policy 15.20 (Review Criteria for Locating Development in 

Geotechnical Hazard Areas) and Policy 15.21 (Requirement for 
Detailed Geotechnical Investigations) seek to avoid siting structures in 
areas where they are jeopardized by geotechnical hazards; avoiding 
construction in steeply sloped areas (generally above 30%), unless 
appropriate structural design measures are incorporated to ensure 
safety and reduce hazardous conditions; and to require geotechnical 
investigation for development projects that may be located in an area 
of geotechnical hazard. 

 
   According to a site specific Geotechnical Investigation Report (Report) 

prepared by Sigma Prime Geosciences, Inc. (April 2016), lateral 
spreading, subsidence, and expansive soils in the project area are 
low.  According to a U.S. Geological Survey’s Landslide Susceptibility 
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Map of 1972 (Map), the front portion of the project parcel (where the 
driveway is proposed) is categorized as having a moderate 
susceptibility to landslides with the remaining area of the parcel having 
a high susceptibility to landslides.  The Map clarifies that some high 
susceptible areas may be relatively stable and suitable for 
development.  Two areas of the project, a small portion of the 
driveway and a portion of the second unit, are proposed in areas of 
50% slope.  The site specific project’s geotechnical report concludes 
that landslide susceptibility is low at the project site based on site 
reconnaissance and geologic map review.  Furthermore, the project 
site is not located in an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone, or 
special study area where fault rupture is likely to occur.  The nearest 
active seismic area is the San Andreas fault located approximately 2.3 
km east of the project site and given the entire bay area is within a 
seismically active region of the state, the project will be required to 
comply with all seismic design criteria of the current California Building 
Code.  The plans and geotechnical report have been reviewed and 
conditionally approved by the County Geotechnical Section. 

 
   (2)  Fire Hazards 
 
   Policy 15.27 (Appropriate Land Uses and Densities in Fire Hazard 

Areas), Policy 15.28 (Review Criteria for Locating Development in Fire 
Hazard Areas), Policy 15.30 (Standards for Water Supply and Fire 
Flow for New Development), Policy 15.31 (Standards for Road Access 
for Fire Protection Vehicles to Serve New Development), and Policy 
15.34 (Vegetative Clearance Around Structures) require development 
in hazardous fire areas to be reviewed for adequate building materials, 
access, brush clearance from structures, fire flows, and water 
supplies.   

 
   According to the Fire Hazard Severity Zone Maps from the California 

Department of Forestry, the project parcels are within a Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zone, State Responsibility Area.  The project plans 
have been reviewed by the Woodside Fire Protection District and 
conditionally approved subject to compliance with Chapter 7A of the 
California Building Code for ignition resistant construction and 
materials and acceptable slope and material for the driveway, 
adequate fire flow, and water supplies.  

 
2. Conformance with the Energy Efficiency Climate Action Plan 
 
 The County of San Mateo’s adopted Energy Efficiency Climate Action Plan 

(EECAP) provides strategies for reducing greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, 
including in the following applicable areas:  Residential Energy Efficiency, Green 
Building Ordinance, Waste Diversion, and Sequestration. 
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 As new construction, the project will be required to comply with the mandatory 
California Green Building Standards and California Energy Codes, among other 
regulating standards.  As part of the building permit process, the applicant will be 
required to submit a Construction Waste Management Plan that requires recycling 
or re-use of 100% of inert solids and 50% of all other construction debris.  
Furthermore, the removal of trees, as proposed, is not expected to significantly 
reduce GHG sequestering in the area, given its context to the surrounding densely 
forested area.   

 
3. Conformance with the County Zoning Regulations 
 
 The project site is located within the Resource Management (RM) Zoning District.  

Therefore, the proposed residential development is subject to the issuance of a 
RM permit and must comply with the applicable development standards and 
criteria contained in Chapter 20A and Chapter 20A.2, respectively, of the County 
Zoning Regulations, as discussed below.  

 
 a. RM Development Standards 
 
  The following table summarizes the project’s conformance with Section 

6319(A)(B) of the RM Zoning District Regulations:  
  

RM Development Standards 

Standard Required Proposed 

Minimum Setbacks   

 Front 50’ >100’ 

 Rear 20’ >100’ 

 Right Side 20’ 78’ 

 Left Side 20’ 69’ 

Maximum Height 36’ 30’ – 8 1/2 “  

 
 
 b. RM Development Criteria 
 
  (1) Section 6324.1 (Environmental Quality Criteria), Section 6324.4 

(Water Resources Criteria), seek to conserve energy resources; 
comply with air pollution emission standards; minimize grading, 
landscape alterations, changes in vegetative cover; avoid the use or 
creation of noxious odors, and/or long-term noise levels; and minimize 
the impact on hydrological processes (e.g., surface water runoff, 
erosion control). 

 
  The project will be subject to compliance with the mandatory 

requirements of the Green Building Ordinance, California Building 
Code, and California Energy Code.  Additionally, grading operations 
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and tree removal will be limited to that necessary to implement the 
project.  The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) includes 
mitigations for ensuring air pollution emission standards set forth by 
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District are not exceeded 
throughout construction of the project, when the potential for air quality 
impacts will be the greatest.  The project will generate short-term 
noise associated with grading and construction activities; however, 
such noises will be temporary and regulated by the County’s Noise 
Ordinance.  Long-term noise increases generated by the project are 
expected to be minimal given the development is a single-family 
residence.  However, exterior activities associated with the single-
family residential use (i.e., driveway/garage, patio/pool area) will be 
insulated from neighboring residences by existing trees, along with the 
design and orientation of the proposed buildings.  Furthermore, as a 
single-family residential use, the project will not generate objectionable 
odors.  

 
  The project is required to comply with the County’s Drainage Policy 

requiring post-construction stormwater flows to be at, or below, pre-
construction flow rates.  Additionally, the project must include Low-
Impact Development (LID) site design measures in compliance with 
Provision C.3.i. of the County’s Municipal Regional Stormwater Permit 
as the project is a standalone residence that would introduce 16,289 
sq. ft. of new impervious surface.  To comply with these guiding 
standards the project proposes to direct roof, driveway, and patio 
runoff to vegetated areas through a system of dry wells to capture 
increased stormwater sheet-flow generated from new impervious 
surface areas.  The County Department of Public Works has reviewed 
and conditionally approved the proposed project for drainage 
compliance. 

 
  (2) Section 6324.2 (Site Design Criteria) seeks to ensure development fits 

into the existing environment by minimizing light and glare, grading 
and tree removal; using colors and materials that blend with the 
existing landscape; ensuring development does not substantially 
detract from the scenic or visual quality of the County; and 
demonstrating that development will not contribute to the instability of 
the parcel or adjoining lands.   

 
  Existing topography and trees will help to screen and minimize any 

proposed development impacts on the rural character of the area.  A 
majority of the project will be screened from surrounding views by 
existing topography, tree coverage, and distance of development to 
neighboring properties and roadways.  New light sources and glare 
from the proposed development could generate potential adverse 
impacts along the rear side of the development where the tree canopy 
opens up to the lower distant region and where outdoor usable space 
is proposed, including a pool and spa, outdoor kitchen/BBQ area, and 
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patios.  However, staff is recommending Mitigation Measure 1 from 
the MND as a condition of approval to ensure any proposed lighting is 
designed and located to confine rays to the subject property  

 
  As discussed in Section A.1.a and A.1.b of this report, grading and 

tree removal is limited to that necessary to implement the proposed 
project in compliance with all applicable codes and standards set forth 
by the Planning Department, Building Inspection Section, Department 
of Public Works, Geotechnical Section, Environmental Health Division, 
and Woodside Fire Protection District.  Furthermore, see Section 
A.1.h(1) of this report for staff’s discussion of slope stability hazards 
on the project site.  

 
 The proposed project consists of a modern, two-story, flat roof 

designed residence with complimentary second unit, garage, and 
accessory pool house.  The residence will stand 25 feet 1-inch in 
height from grade with an atrium feature extending to 35 feet 1-inch in 
height over the interior staircase.  Exterior building materials and 
colors include gray stucco (2nd floor) walls with dark brown porcelain 
tile on the lower (ground floor) walls, light gray standing seam metal 
roof, and glass panel balcony railings.  Additionally, wood, concrete, 
and travertine pavers will be used for the outdoor patio and decking 
areas around the pool, BBQ and fire pit areas.  Staff is recommending 
Mitigation Measure 2 from the MND as a condition of approval to 
require all exterior materials and/or color finishes are non-reflective.  

 
  (3) Section 6324.5 (Cultural Resources) requires appropriate survey(s) by 

a qualified professional when there is substantial indication that an 
archaeological or paleontological site exists within a project area. 

 
  See staff’s discussion in Section A.1.d of this report for discussion on 

project compliance. 
 
  (4) Section 6324.3 (Utilities) requires an adequate local water supply and 

suitable septic system be available to serve the proposed 
development. 

  
  See staff’s discussion in Section A.1.f and Section A.1.g of this report.  

Furthermore, the project includes new electrical utility lines be 
underground from the nearest existing utility pole along Bear Gulch 
Road.  

 
  (5) Section 6324.6 (Hazards to Public Safety Criteria) and Section 6326.4 

(Slope Instability Area Criteria) prohibit development in areas of 
hazard, including fire and landslide, unless determined it will not be 
harmful to the health, safety, or welfare of residents, property owners, 
or the community at large. 
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  See staff’s discussion in Section A.1.h of this report regarding slope 
stability/landslide and fire hazards relevant to the project.  

 
 c. Use Permit Regulations  
 
  The project proposes an attached two-story, 1,500 sq. ft., second unit.  The 

County’s updated Second Unit Regulations, adopted on January 10, 2017 
and becoming effective on February 10, 2017, provides a maximum 
potential allowance for second units to be 1,200 sq. ft.  With the exception of 
size, the proposed second unit complies with all other standards of the 
updated Second Unit Regulations, including, but not limited to, minimum lot 
size, setbacks, height, balconies and decks, windows, and parking.  
Pursuant to Section 6431 of the Zoning Regulations, second units not 
meeting all applicable standards of the Second Unit Regulations may be 
conditionally permitted with a Use Permit, subject to Section 6503 of the 
County Zoning Regulations regulating the issuance of a Use Permit.  
Therefore, the applicant is seeking a Use Permit for the proposed second 
unit to exceed the maximum allowed size limit by 300 sq. ft.  

 
  In order for the Zoning Hearing Officer to approve the requested Use Permit 

to allow the second unit to exceed the maximum allowed size limit of 1,200 
sq. ft. to 1,500 sq. ft., the following finding must be made: 

 
  That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant 
adverse impact to coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
  Section 6429.4 of the County’s Second Unit Regulations allows the floor 

area of an attached second unit to be 750 sq. ft. or 50% of the floor area of 
the primary residence, whichever is larger, up to a maximum of 1,200 sq. ft., 
and the floor area of the second unit shall count against the total floor area 
allowed on the parcel.  The floor area of the proposed second unit (1,500 
sq. ft.) is 22.3% of the floor area of the proposed primary residence (6,639 
sq. ft.).  Furthermore, the RM Zoning District Regulations has no lot 
coverage or floor area maximums for development.  However, the floor area 
of all proposed development (including the house, garage, second unit, and 
pool house) combined, would only total 4.5% of the 5-acre parcel.  The 
second unit standards in effect at the time of original application submittal 
allowed a maximum second unit size of 1,500 sq. ft., as currently proposed.  
However, the application was not deemed complete until February 13, 2017, 
and therefore, is subject to the updated Second Unit Regulations that went 
into effect February 10, 2017, which reduced the maximum allowed size 
limit to 1,200 sq. ft. in compliance with updated State law.  

 
  Given the rural location, topography, and distance from neighboring 

residences, the increased size of the second unit will not generate any 
increased adverse impacts that are not already generated by the primary 
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residence and mitigated for in the Mitigated Negative Declaration.  The 
second unit will include living space (i.e. kitchen, living, dining) on the 
ground floor and 2 bedrooms upstairs with en suite bathrooms.  Ample 
onsite parking will be provided for both the main residence and second unit 
and the second unit will match the primary residence in design, colors, and 
materials.  Additionally, the Environmental Health Division’s review and 
conditional approval of the proposed septic system includes consideration of 
the proposed second unit.  Therefore, staff does not believe that the 
establishment of a 1,500 sq. ft. second unit, in conjunction with the 
proposed single-family residential development, will under the 
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood.  Furthermore, 
the project site is not located in the coastal zone, therefore, no coastal 
resources will be impacted by the project.  

 
4. Conformance with the County Grading Ordinance 
 
 In order to approve a grading permit for 1,150 c.y. of grading, including 790 c.y. of 

cut and 360 c.y. of fill for a new driveway, building pads, and patio/pool areas, the 
Zoning Hearing Officer must make the following findings pursuant to Section 9290 
of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code: 

 
 a. The granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on the 

environment. 
 
  The proposed grading is necessary to implement the project.  An Initial 

Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration have been prepared and 
circulated for public review.  Staff has concluded that the project, with the 
recommended mitigation measures, will not have a significant adverse 
impact on the environment.  All mitigation measures from the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration have been included as recommended conditions of 
approval.  In addition, the County’s Geotechnical Section and the 
Department of Public Works have reviewed and approved the project with 
conditions.  Therefore, staff has determined that the project, as proposed 
and conditioned, will not have a significant adverse impact on the 
environment. 

 
 b.  The project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 8, Division VII, of the San 

Mateo County Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in 
Section 9296. 

 
  The project, as proposed and conditioned, conforms to standards in the 

Grading Ordinance, including those relative to an erosion and sediment 
control plan, dust control plan, fire safety, and the timing of grading activity.  
The project plans have been reviewed and recommended for approval by 
both the Geotechnical Section and the Department of Public Works.  
Conditions of approval have been included in Attachment A to ensure 
compliance with the County’s Grading Ordinance. 
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 c.  The project is consistent with the General Plan. 
 
  The project has been reviewed against the applicable policies of the San 

Mateo County General Plan and found to be consistent with its goals and 
objectives.  See Section A.1 of this report for a detailed discussion regarding 
the project’s compliance with applicable General Plan Policies. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared and circulated 

for this project.  The public comment period commenced on March 20, 2017 and 
ended on April 10, 2017.  No comments were received as of issuance of this 
report.  Mitigation measures have been included as conditions of approval in 
Attachment A. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Geotechnical Section 
 Environmental Health Division 
 Woodside Fire Protection District 
 California Water Service Company 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location/Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans, consisting of the following: 
 C.1 – Site Plan 
 C.2 – Floor Plans 
 C.3 – Roof Plan 
 C.4 – Exterior Elevations 
 C.5 – Material/Color Board 
 C.6 – Building Sections 
 C.7 – Grading and Drainage Plan 
 C.8 – Erosion Control Plan 
 C.9 – Tree Protection Plan 
 C.10 – Survey 
 C.11 – Landscape Plans 
D.  Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (without attachments) 
 
SSB:aow – SSBBB0192_WAU.DOCX  
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2016-00111 Hearing Date:  May 18, 2017 
 
Prepared By: Summer Burlison,    For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
   Project Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration are complete, correct 

and adequate and prepared in accordance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and applicable State and County Guidelines.  An Initial Study 
and a Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared and issued with a public 
review period from March 20, 2017 to April 10, 2017. 

 
2. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project, if subject to the mitigation measures contained in the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration, will have a significant effect on the environment.  The Initial 
Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration identify potential significant impacts to 
aesthetics, air quality, biological resources, cultural resources, geology and soils, 
climate change, and hydrology and water quality.  The mitigation measures 
contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration have been included as conditions 
of approval in this attachment.  As proposed and mitigated, the project will not 
result in any significant environmental impacts. 

 
3. That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, 

agreed to by the applicant, placed as conditions on the project, and identified as 
part of this public hearing, have been incorporated as conditions of project 
approval. 

 
4. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration reflect the independent 

judgment of the County. 
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For the Resource Management Permit, Find: 
 
5. That the project conforms to the Development Standards and Development 

Review Criteria contained in Chapter 20A and Chapter 20A.2 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations.  The project conforms to the minimum setbacks and 
maximum height limit allowed in the RM Zoning District.  Additionally, the project 
conforms to Section 6324.1 (Environmental Quality Criteria), Section 6324.4 
(Water Resources Criteria), Section 6324.2 (Site Design Criteria), Section 6324.5 
(Cultural Resources), Section 6324.3 (Utilities), Section 6324.6 (Hazards to Public 
Safety Criteria) and Section 6326.4 (Slope Instability Area Criteria) of the RM 
Development Review Criteria.  The project, as proposed and conditioned, will not 
introduce noxious odors, long-term noise levels, or significant levels of air pollution 
emissions, and will incorporate low-impact development measures to ensure the 
increase in impervious surfaces will not result in adverse drainage or water quality 
impacts.  The project will minimize adverse impacts on the rural character of the 
area by limiting grading and tree removal necessary to implement the project, 
utilizing building materials and colors that blend into the natural surrounding rural 
area, installing new utilities underground, as well as ensuring that proper 
measures are taken should any unknown cultural resources be unearthed during 
construction.  Additionally, the project will not compromise the stability of the 
project parcel or surrounding lands as a site specific geotechnical report prepared 
for the project concluded that landslide susceptibility is low at the project site 
based on site reconnaissance and geologic map review, and the project will 
comply with Chapter 7A of the California Building Code for ignition resistant 
construction and materials, acceptable emergency fire access, adequate fire flow 
and water supplies as reviewed and conditionally approved by the Woodside Fire 
Protection District.  

 
For the Use Permit, Find: 
 
6. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in said neighborhood as the establishment of a 1,500 sq. ft. 
second unit, in conjunction with the proposed single-family residential 
development, will not generate any increased adverse impacts that are not 
already generated by the primary residence and mitigated for in the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration.  Sufficient onsite parking is proposed to accommodate the 
primary residence and second unit and the second unit will match the primary 
residence in design, color, and materials.  Additionally, the Environmental Health 
Division’s review and conditional approval of the proposed septic system includes 
consideration of the proposed 1,500 sq. ft. second unit.  Furthermore, the project 
is not located within the Coastal Zone and therefore, will not have any impacts on 
coastal resources.  
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For the Grading Permit, Find: 
 
7. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on the 

environment.  After reviewing the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration 
as required by CEQA, it is determined that the implementation of all mitigation 
measures would reduce the project’s potential environmental impacts to less than 
significant levels.  All recommended mitigation measures in the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration have been incorporated as conditions of approval below. 

 
8. That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 8, Division VII, San Mateo 

County Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in Section 9296.  The 
project, as proposed and conditioned, conforms to the standards in the Grading 
Regulations, including those relative to erosion and sediment control, dust control, 
fire safety, and timing of grading activity.  The project has been reviewed and 
conditionally approved by the County’s Department of Public Works and the 
Planning and Building Department’s Geotechnical Engineer. 

 
9. That the project is consistent with the General Plan.  The project, as proposed and 

conditioned, conforms to all applicable General Plan policies, including applicable 
Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources; Soil Resources; Visual Quality; 
Historical and Archaeological Resources; Rural Land Use; Water Supply; 
Wastewater; and Natural Hazards policies as discussed in detail in the staff report 
dated May 18, 2017. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and materials 

submitted for review and approval by the Zoning Hearing Officer on May 18, 2017. 
The Community Development Director may approve minor revisions or 
modifications to the project if they are found to be consistent with the intent of, and 
in substantial conformance with, this approval. 

 
2. The Resource Management Permit, Use Permit, and Grading Permit shall be valid 

for one (1) year from the date of final approval in which time a valid building permit 
shall be issued and a completed inspection (to the satisfaction of the Building 
Inspection Section) shall have occurred within 180 days of its issuance.  Any 
extension of these permits shall require submittal of written request for permit 
extension and payment of applicable extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the 
expiration date. 

 
3.  Within four (4) business days of the final approval date for this project, the 

applicant shall submit an environmental filing fee of $2,216.25, as required under 
Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, plus a $50.00 recording fee.  Thus, the 
applicant shall submit a check in the total amount of $2,266.25, made payable to 
“San Mateo County Clerk”, to the project planner to file with the Notice of 
Determination.  Please be aware that the Department of Fish and Game 
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environmental filing fee increases starting the 1st day of each new calendar year 
(i.e., January 1, 2017).  The fee amount due is based on the date of payment of 
the fees. 

 
4. The applicant shall submit the approved exterior color and material specifications 

as part of the building permit submittal.  Color and materials verification by the 
Current Planning Section shall occur prior to final building inspection.  

 
5. A total of 28 trees are approved for removal as shown on the Tree Protection 

Plan, dated August 16, 2016, of which 17 are regulated under the RM District 
Regulations.  See Condition of Approval No. 19 for tree replacement 
requirements.  

 
6. A Tree Protection Plan, in compliance with Sections 12,020.4 and 12,020.5 of the 

County’s Significant Tree Ordinance, shall be submitted with the building permit 
plans for review and approval by the Current Planning Section.  

 
7. No grading activities shall commence until the applicant has been issued a 

grading permit “Hard Card”, which will only be issued concurrently with the 
associated building permit.  

 
8. The provision of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance shall govern all 

grading on and adjacent to this site.  Per San Mateo County Ordinance Section 
9296.5, all equipment used in grading operations shall meet spark arrester and 
firefighting tool requirements, as specified in the California Public Resources 
Code. 

 
9. The engineer who prepared the approved grading plan shall be responsible for the 

inspection and certification of the grading as required by Section 9297.2 of the 
Grading Ordinance.  The engineer’s responsibilities shall include those relating to 
non-compliance detailed in Section 9297.4 of the Grading Ordinance. 

 
10.  Erosion and sediment control during the course of grading work shall be installed 

and maintained according to a plan prepared and signed by the engineer of 
record, and approved by the Department of Public Works and the Current 
Planning Section.  Revisions to the approved erosion and sediment control plan 
shall be prepared and signed by the engineer, and must be reviewed and 
approved by the Department of Public Works and the Current Planning Section. 

 
11. It shall be the responsibility of the engineer of record to regularly inspect the 

erosion control measures for the duration of all grading activities, especially after 
major storm events, and determine that they are functioning as designed and that 
proper maintenance is being performed.  Deficiencies shall be immediately 
corrected, as determined by and implemented under the observation of the 
engineer of record. 

 
12. The site is considered a Construction Stormwater Regulated Site (SWRS).  Any 

grading activities conducted during the wet weather season (October 1 to April 30) 
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will require monthly erosion and sediment control inspections by the Building 
Inspection Section, as well as prior authorization from the Community 
Development Director to conduct grading during the wet weather season. 

 
13. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are prohibited 
on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code Section 
4.88.360). 

 
14. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay all applicable 

Affordable Housing Impact Fees, pursuant to San Mateo County Ordinance No. 
4758. The impact fees shall be assessed at $5.00 per sq. ft. over 2,500 sq. ft. of 
residential floor area. 

 
Mitigation Measures from the Mitigated Negative Declaration (changes made to the 
mitigation measures are shown in strike-through and underline format): 
 
15. Mitigation Measure 1:  All proposed lighting (interior and exterior) shall be 

designed and located so as to confine direct rays to the subject property and 
prevent glare in the surrounding area.  Manufacturer cut sheets for any exterior 
light fixtures shall be submitted for review and approval prior to the issuance of a 
building permit.  All exterior fixtures shall be rated dark-sky compliant and 
designed to minimize light pollution beyond the confines of the subject premises. 
Verification of installed exterior light fixtures by the Current Planning Section shall 
occur prior to final building inspection. 

 

16. Mitigation Measure 2:  Final finishes of all exterior materials and/or colors, 
including glass windows and/or panels, shall be non-reflective. 

 

17. Mitigation Measure 3:  The applicant shall submit an Air Quality Best 
Management Practices Plan to the Planning and Building Department prior to the 
issuance of any grading “hard card” or building permit that, at a minimum, includes 
the “Basic Construction Mitigation Measures” as listed in Table 8-1 of the 
BAAQMD CEQA Guidelines (May 2011).  These measures shall be implemented 
prior to beginning any grading and/or construction activities and shall be 
maintained for the duration of the project grading and/or construction activities: 

 

a. All exposed surfaces (e.g. parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 
areas, and unpaved access road) shall be watered two times per day. 

 

b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 
covered. 
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c. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent paved roads shall be removed 
using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.  The use of 
dry power sweeping is prohibited. 

 

d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 mph. 

 

e. Roadways and building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after grading 
unless seeding or soil binders are used. 

 

f. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment or vehicles off 
when not in use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as 
required by the California airborne toxics control measure Title 13, Section 
2485 of California Code of Regulations [CCR]).  Clear signage shall be 
provided for construction workers at all access points. 

 

g. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 
accordance with manufacturer’s specifications.  

 

h. Minimize the idling time of diesel powered construction equipment to two 
minutes. 

 

18. Mitigation Measure 4:  All regulated trees proposed for removal shall be replaced 
at a 1:1 ratio, minimum 15-gallon size stock.  All proposed replacement trees shall 
be shown on a Tree Replanting Plan or Landscape Plan and shall include 
species, size and location.  The Plan shall be submitted to the County Planning 
and Building Department for review and approval as part of the building permit 
plan sets.  Tree planting verification by the Current Planning Section shall occur 
prior to final building inspection. 

 

19. Mitigation Measure 5:  In the event that archaeological resources are 
inadvertently discovered during construction, work in the immediate vicinity (within 
25 feet) of the find must stop until a qualified archaeologist can evaluate the 
significance of the find.  Construction activities may continue in other areas 
beyond the 25-foot stop work area.  A qualified archaeologist is defined as 
someone who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications 
Standards in archaeology.  The Current Planning Section shall be notified of such 
findings, and no additional work shall be done in the stop work area until the 
archaeologist has recommended appropriate measures, and those measures 
have been approved by the Current Planning Section and implemented.  
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20. Mitigation Measure 6:  In the event that paleontological resources are 
inadvertently discovered during construction, work in the immediate vicinity (within 
25 feet) of the find must stop until a qualified paleontologist can evaluate the 
significant of the find.  The Current Planning Section shall be notified of such 
findings, and no additional work shall be done in the stop work area until the 
paleontologist has recommended appropriate measures, and those measures 
have been approved by the Current Planning Section and implemented.  

 

21. Mitigation Measure 7:  Should any human remains be discovered during 
construction, all ground disturbing work shall cease and the County Coroner be 
immediately notified, pursuant to Section 7050.5 of the State of California Health 
and Safety Code.  Work must stop until the County Coroner can make a 
determination of origin and disposition of the remains pursuant to California Public 
Resources Code Section 5097.98.  If the County Coroner determines the remains 
to be Native American, the Native American Heritage Commission shall be 
contacted within 24 hours.  A qualified archaeologist, in consultation with the 
Native American Heritage Commission, shall recommend subsequent measures 
for disposition of the remains. 

 

22. Mitigation Measure 8:  The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan in 
compliance with the County’s General Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 
Guidelines Checklist for review and approval as part of the building permit plans 
submittal.  

 

23. Mitigation Measure 9:  No grading shall be allowed during the wet weather 
season (October 1 through April 30) to avoid increased potential soil erosion, 
unless the applicant applies for an Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium 
and the Community Development Director grants the exception.  Exceptions will 
only be granted if dry weather is forecasted during scheduled grading operations, 
and the erosion control plan includes adequate winterization measures (amongst 
other determining factors). 

 

24. Mitigation Measure 10:  An Erosion Control and Tree Protection Pre-Site 
Inspection shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a grading permit “hard card” 
and building permit to ensure the approved erosion control and tree protection 
measures are installed adequately prior to the start of ground disturbing activities. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
25.  For the building plans submittal, provide clarification for driveway material shown 

on plan sheet A-1.1 versus plan sheet C-1. 
 



22 

26.  The property is located within the State Responsibility Area Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone and as such, the entire project shall meet the requirements of the 
appropriate sections of CRC Section 327 and/or CBC Chapter 7A. 

 
27.  The second unit shall have access to, and control of, an independent source of 

space conditioning. 
 
28. The project shall include preparations for an Electric Vehicle Charging Station 

installation. 
 
Geotechnical Section  
 
29. For the final approval of the grading permit, the applicant shall ensure the 

performance of the following activities within thirty (30) days of the completion of 
grading at the project site: 

 
 a.  The engineer shall submit written certification that all grading has been 

completed in conformance with the approved plans, conditions of approval, 
and the Grading Regulations, to the Department of Public Works and the 
Planning and Building Department’s Geotechnical Engineer. 

 
 b.  The geotechnical consultant shall observe and approve all applicable work 

during construction and sign Section II of the Geotechnical Consultant 
Approval form, for submittal to the Planning and Building Department’s 
Geotechnical Engineer and Current Planning Section. 

 
Please include the Geotechnical File Number, 15G-45, in all correspondence with 
the Geotechnical Section of the Planning and Building Department. 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
30. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 

 
31. Prior to the issuance of the Building permit or Planning permit (for Provision C3 

Regulated Projects), the applicant shall have prepared, by a registered civil 
engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it to the 
Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall 
consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, 
and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the improvement 
plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review and approval. 
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32. Proposed facilities shall not be constructed in ingress and egress easements 
unless directly associated with ingress and egress to the property. 

 
Environmental Health Division 
 
33. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Environmental Health 

Division’s Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Ordinance and Onsite Systems 
Manual for the installation of the septic system.  

 
Woodside Fire Protection District 
 
34. The address shall be clearly posted and visible from the street with a minimum of 

4-inch numbers on contrasting background. 
 
35. An approved spark arrestor shall be provided for all chimneys, including any 

outside fireplace. 
 
36. Smoke detectors and Carbon Dioxide detectors must be installed pursuant to 

code. 
 
37. An NFPA 13D Fire Sprinkler system must be installed in the Main Residence and 

Guest House. 
 
38. Prior to the start of construction, 100 feet of defensible space shall be provided 

around the proposed new structures.  Upon final construction inspection, 30 feet 
of perimeter defensible space shall be provided from the new structures. 

 
39. Driveway grades over 15% shall be brushed concrete.  The driveway grade shall 

not exceed 20%.  All shared areas of the driveway shall be 18 feet. in width. 
 
40. The location and distance of the nearest existing or proposed hydrant must be 

shown on the site plan submitted as part of the building permit plans.  
 
California Water Service Company 
 
41. The applicant shall submit a Form 1318 with fire sprinkler plan and calculations to 

the California Water Service Company for design and engineering review. 
 
42. The applicant is encouraged to use water conserving devices. A list of rebate 

programs for qualifying water conserving devices for the Bear Gulch area is 
available online at https://www.calwater.com/conservation/rebates-and-
programs/residential/bg/. 
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RESTORATION AREA:
52 - #1 FESTUCA CALIFORNICA

RESTORATION AREA:
39 - #1 BERBERIS AQUIFOLIUM
REPENS

IRRIGATED AREA:
12 - #1 CALAMAGROSTIS NUTKAENSIS

IRRIGATED AREA:
26 - #1 CALAMAGROSTIS NUTKAENSIS

IRRIGATED AREA:
8 - #1 CALAMAGROSTIS NUTKAENSIS

IRRIGATED AREA:
10 - #5 BERBERIS AQUIFOLIUM

IRRIGATED AREA:
1,463 SQ FESTUCA RUBRA
IN GRASS-CELL PANELS

RESTORATION AREA:
39 - #1 CEANOTHUS GRISEUS
HORIZONTALIS 'YANKEE POINT'

NOTES:

+ ALL PLANT MATERIAL SPECIES CONSIST OF PLANTS THAT AVERAGE A WUCOLS PLANT
FACTOR OF 0.3 OR LOWER FOR THE WUCOLS DESIGNATED REGION #1
(NORTH-CENTRAL COASTAL)

+ PERMANENTLY IRRIGATED AREA TOTAL AT 2,165 SQ WITH LOW-VOLUME "DRIP" ZONES
AND MP ROTATOR ZONE FOR FESTUCA GROUNDCOVER (SEE IRRIGATION PLAN)

+ ALL OTHER AREAS ARE TEMPORARILY IRRIGATED NATIVE PLANT RESTORATION
AREAS WITH LOW-VOLUME "DRIP" ZONES.

+ A MINIMUM 3-INCH LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPOSED SOIL
SURFACES OF PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT TURF AREAS, CREEPING OR ROOTING
GROUNDCOVERS, OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS WHERE MULCH IS
CONTRAINDICATED.

+ AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, THE PERMIT APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE THE
OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WITH A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF
INSTALLATION, IRRIGATION SCHEDULE OF LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
MAINTENANCE.”

+ UNLESS CONTRADICTED BY A SOILS TEST, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF
FOUR CUBIC YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE
INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES INTO THE SOIL”
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REMOTE CONTROL
VALVE #1 & #5

IRRIGATED AREA:
ZONE #1 - LOW-VOLUME DRIP CIRCUIT

IRRIGATED AREA:
ZONE #2 - LOW-VOLUME DRIP CIRCUIT

IRRIGATED AREA:
ZONE #3 - MP ROTATORS WITH 100%
MATCHED PRECIPITATION

NOTES:

+ PERMANENTLY IRRIGATED AREA TOTAL AT 2,165 SQ WITH LOW-VOLUME "DRIP" ZONES
AND MP ROTATOR ZONE FOR FESTUCA GROUNDCOVER

+ ALL OTHER AREAS ARE TEMPORARILY IRRIGATED NATIVE PLANT RESTORATION
AREAS WITH LOW-VOLUME "DRIP" ZONES.

+ A MINIMUM 3-INCH LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPOSED SOIL
SURFACES OF PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT TURF AREAS, CREEPING OR ROOTING
GROUNDCOVERS, OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS WHERE MULCH IS
CONTRAINDICATED.

+ AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, THE PERMIT APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE THE
OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WITH A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF
INSTALLATION, IRRIGATION SCHEDULE OF LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
MAINTENANCE.”

+ UNLESS CONTRADICTED BY A SOILS TEST, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF
FOUR CUBIC YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE
INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES INTO THE SOIL”

RESTORATION AREA:
ZONE #5 - LOW-VOLUME DRIP CIRCUIT
FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF NATIVE
PLANT MATERIALS

RESTORATION AREA:
ZONE #4 - LOW-VOLUME DRIP CIRCUIT
FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF NATIVE
PLANT MATERIALS

POINT OF CONNECTION, HIGH FLOW SENSOR,
BACKFLOW PREVENTION UNIT WITH BALL VALVES,
AND BRASS PRESSURE REGULATOR SET TO
35PSI, PIPE ROUTING TO REMOTE CONTROL VALVES
TBD IN THE FIELD

HUNTER I-CORE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER
WITH WIRED SOLAR SYNC, CONTROLLER
MOUNTED INSIDE GARAGE

REMOTE CONTROL
VALVE #2 & #3

REMOTE CONTROL
VALVE #4
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